

Before:

Date:

Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Nairobi **Registry:**

Registrar:

Abena Kwakye-Berko

HASSAN

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent: Yun Hwa Ko, UNFPA

Background

1. In a revised application dated 24 September 2019, the Applicant, a staff member of the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA), is contesting UNFPA's decision not to consider the periods from 29 November 2016 to 12 February 2017 and 10 March to 29 April 2017 as sick leave for purposes of Daily Subsistence Allowance (DSA).

2. The parties filed a joint motion on 22 October 2019 moving the Tribunal to suspend proceedings for 60 days to enable them to engage in informal resolution of the dispute and to extend the deadline for the Respondent's reply to 28 December 2019. The attempt at informal resolution was unsuccessful and the reply was filed on 26 December 2019.

3. On 2 February 2020, the Applicant filed her response to the reply. Attached as Annex 2 to her response is a table showing the justification for the monetary compensation that she seeks.

ORDERS

4. By or before 5.00 p.m. (Nairobi time) on 10 March 2020, the Applicant shall file with the Registry the following documents:

a. the approval by the United Nations Medical Director of her first followup from 5 to 13 February 2017;

b. the approval by the United Nations Medical Director of her second follow up from 10 March 2017 to 11 June 2017;

c. the approval by the United Nations Medical Director of her second follow-up (part II) from 11 to 29 July 2017;

d. the approval by the United Nations Medical Director of her referral to Bonn, Germany from 6 February to 13 March 2017;

e. the decision rescinding the Medical Evacuation Travel (MET) authorization citing the specific authorization that was rescinded.

(Signed)

Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Dated this 5th day of March 2020

Entered in the Register on this 5th day of March 2020

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi